Revenue 23,214 25,858 -2% -3% 22,630 25,733 +3% 0

EBIT 12,966 12,399 -1% -7% 12,301 14,629 +5% -15%

NP after MI 9,339 8,930 +10% +9% 10,264 12,141 -9% -26%

Source: Bloomberg, KB Securities Vietnam

Investment opinion & risks

   Base-case scenario: catalysts

1) Local/foreign tourist traffic in 2025: +5%/14%

2) Cargo CAGR by 2030: +7%

Bull-case scenario: upside risk

1) Local/foreign tourist traffic in 2025: +8%/19%

2) Cargo CAGR by 2030: +9%

Bear-case scenario: downside risk

1) Local/foreign tourist traffic in 2025: +1%/8%

2) Cargo CAGR by 2030: +4%

   Bull-case scenario

VND152,400

   Base-case scenario (target price)

VND122,600

   Current price

VND103,000

   Bear-case scenario

VND91,000

12%

2%

48%

7%

13%

13%

5%

Landings & taking-offs

Ground services

Passenger services

Secutity screening

Other aeronautical services

Non-aeronautical services

Trading services

3

  4Q24 performance updates

Table 1. ACV – 4Q & 2024 business performance

(VNDbn, %) 4Q23 4Q24 +/-%YoY 2023 2024 +/-%YoY Notes

Revenue
5,047 5,721 13% 19,998 22,555 13%

ACV completed 11% of 2024 revenue plan

(VND20,325 billion).

   Aviation services

4,033 4,764 18% 16,416 18,647 14%

International and domestic passenger arrivals

respectively hit 41.1 million (+25% yoy) and 68.6

million (-14% yoy). Parcel cargo output was

recorded at 1.505 million tons (+19% yoy).

   Non-aviation services 709 755 6% 2,497 2,831 13%

   Sales 326 255 -22% 1,190 1,181 -1%

Gross profit 2,697 3,112 15% 11,861 13,813 16%

Gross profit margin
53% 54% +1 ppt 59% 61% +2 ppts

Profit margin increased with higher proportion of

international passengers and cargo.

Financial income

648 910 40% 2,215 2,510 13%

4Q24 exchange gain was VND648 billion (vs

VND208 billion in 4Q23) due to the depreciation of

JPY against VND.

Financial expenses -44 -22 -50% -105 -876 737%

Shared profits from joint ventures/affiliates 32 105 230% 260 364 40%

SG&A

-1,410 -298 -79% -3,765 -1,512 -60%

The strong decrease resulted from reversal of bad

debt provision falling from VND2,475 billion in 2023

to VND65 billion.

Operating income/loss 1,923 3,808 98% 10,467 14,299 37%

Other income 18 19 7% 26 33 31%

Profit before taxes (PBT) 1,941 3,827 97% 10,492 14,333 37% This is equal to 136% of 2024 NPAT objective.

Net profit after tax (NPAT) 1,565 3,089 97% 8,470 11,577 37%

NP after MI (NPAT-MI) 1,310 2,852 118% 7,222 10,321 43%

NPAT margin 26% 50% +24 ppts 36% 46% +10 ppts

Source: Airports Corporation of Vietnam, KB Securities Vietnam

Fig 2. ACV – Revenue composition (VNDbn)  Fig 3. ACV – Profit composition, GPM (VNDbn, %)

Source: Airports Corporation of Vietnam, KB Securities Vietnam  Source: Airports Corporation of Vietnam, KB Securities Vietnam

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

Aeronautical services Non-aeronautical services Retail

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

(VNDbn) Services Retail GPM

4

Fig 4. ACV – Passenger traffic, landing/takeoff frequency